agreement with the Offer Managers, which indicates that as part of the public offering of Series E Shares, the Company will offer 

investors 1,134,400 Series E Shares at the Issue Price.

On September 16, 2025, it entered into agreements with selected investors to acquire 1,134,400 (one million one hundred thirty-four 

thousand four hundred) series E ordinary bearer shares of the Company with a par value of PLN 0.02 (two groszy) each (“Series E 

Shares”), and the above-mentioned investors made the required cash contributions to cover all Series E Shares.

On September 30 this year, the Company's share capital was increased to 15,314,400.